

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
NOS. 15-1112 & 15-1209

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

and

THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCAST EMPLOYEES AND
TECHNICIANS-COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA, LOCAL 11
AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCAST EMPLOYEES AND
TECHNICIANS-COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA, LOCAL 31
Intervenors

vs.

CNN AMERICA, INC.,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

ON CROSS-PETITIONS FROM AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR
RELATIONS BOARD

**JOINT *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER BY
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE, INTERNATIONAL
FRANCHISE ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS AND NATIONAL RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION**

Maurice Baskin
Michael J. Lotito
Elizabeth Parry
mbaskin@littler.com
Littler Mendelson, P.C.
815 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Ph: (202) 772-2526

Attorneys for the Joint Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF THE AMICI1

ARGUMENT4

I. INTRODUCTION4

II. THE BOARD’S DECISION, FINDING CNN TO BE A JOINT EMPLOYER, DEPARTS WITHOUT EXPLANATION FROM LONGSTANDING BOARD PRECEDENT5

 A. The Board’s Decision Misapplied Factors Traditionally Demonstrating Lack of Joint Employer Status7

 B. The Additional Factors Considered by the Board Here Were Beyond the Scope of the Traditional Joint Employer Test14

III. THE BOARD’S FAILURE TO ADHERE TO ITS OWN PRECEDENT APPLYING THE JOINT EMPLOYER STANDARD IN THIS CASE VIOLATES CONGRESSIONAL INTENT, AS EXPRESSED IN THE TAFT-HARTLEY AMENDMENTS TO THE NLRA.....15

IV. THE BOARD’S DEPARTURE FROM ITS PREVIOUSLY SETTLED JOINT EMPLOYER PRECEDENT IN THIS CASE, ABSENT REVERSAL, WILL ADVERSELY IMPACT NUMEROUS INDUSTRIES AND HINDER BUSINESS GROWTH AND JOB CREATION.....17

V. CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7).....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES²	
<i>*Airborne Express</i> , 338 N.L.R.B. 597 (2002)	5, 6, 7, 8, 14
<i>*Am Prop. Holding Corp.</i> , 350 N.L.R.B. 998 (2007) <i>enf'd in relevant part SEIU Local 32BJ v.</i> <i>N.L.R.B.</i> , 647 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 2011).....	11, 13
<i>American Ship Building Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	16
<i>AT&T v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 67 F.3d 446 (2d Cir. 1995)	13
<i>*Browning-Ferris Indus. of California, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 186 (2015)	11, 6
<i>Continental Group, Inc.</i> , 353 N.L.R.B. 348 (2008) <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , Nos. 08-1328 & 08- 1359, 2010 WL 5783085 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 20, 2010).....	9
<i>D&F Industries</i> , 339 N.L.R.B. 618 (2003)	9
<i>Dunkin' Donuts Mid-Atlantic Distribution Ctr., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 363 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 682 F.3d 65 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>*Flagstaff Medical Center</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. No. 65 (2011) <i>enf'd in relevant part</i> , 715 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	5, 12, 13
<i>G. Wes Ltd. Co.</i> , 309 N.L.R.B. 225 (1992)	10, 13

² Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisk, pursuant to Circuit Rule 28(a)(2)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
* <i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 312 N.L.R.B. 674 (1993)	8
<i>Holyoke Visiting Nurses Ass'n v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 11 F.3d 302 (1st Cir. 1993).....	11
* <i>Hychem Constructors, Inc.</i> , 169 N.L.R.B. 274 (1968)	8, 9
<i>Int'l Chem. Workers Union Local 483 v. N. L. R. B.</i> , 561 F.2d 253 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	8
<i>International House v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 676 F.2d 906 (2d Cir. 1982)	8
<i>John Breuner Co.</i> , 248 N.L.R.B. 983 (1980)	8
* <i>Laerco Transportation</i> , 269 N.L.R.B. 324 (1984)	5, 8, 13
<i>Lee Hospital</i> , 300 N.L.R.B. 947 (1990) <i>overruled on other grounds M.B. Sturgis</i> , 331 N.L.R.B. 1298 (2000)	14
<i>Marcus Management</i> , 292 N.L.R.B. 251 (1989)	10
* <i>N.L.R.B. v. Browning-Ferris Industries, Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1982)	5, 6, 14, 15
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Hearst Publications</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944).....	16
* <i>Pitney Bowes, Inc.</i> , 312 N.L.R.B. 386 (1993)	8, 11, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
<i>*Randell Warehouse of Arizona, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 252 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>*Southern California Gas Co.</i> , 302 N.L.R.B. 456 (1991).....	10, 11
<i>Titanium Metals Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 392 F.3d 439 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>TLI, Inc.</i> , 271 N.L.R.B. 798 (1984), <i>enf'd.</i> 772 F.2d 894 (3d Cir. 1985).....	5, 6, 10, 12, 14
STATUTES	
National Labor Relations Act (NLRA).....	1, 15, 16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. No. 510, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947), reprinted in 1947 U.S. Code Cong. Service 1135.....	16, 17
S.Rep. No. 1255, 80th Cong., 2d Sess. (1948), reprinted in 1948 U.S. Code COng. Service 1752.....	16
